>
=Y
(=]
2]
14
2
X
-

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Commercial Motors (Scuth West) Lid 04729427
In the Court case number
Royal Court of Justice 10189 of 2009
{full narme of court)
{a) Inserl full We (a)
name(s) and Nigel Mornson Alistar Wardell
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP

agministrator(s) Hartwell House
55.61 Victoria Streetl
Bristol

BS16FT

Penhill House
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

CF119UP

Joint administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b} tnsert date (b) 5 February 2012

(b) 4 August 2012

Signed

Dated

N\'\/\vf\

Joint Administrator ;\
Rl \\ Y

X

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information i the box opposite but if
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you if there I1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Migel Mornson
Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
55-61 Victornia Street
Bristol
BS16FT
0117 305 7600

DX Number DX Exchange

W

30/08/2012 #114

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Softwara Supphed by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o GrantThornton

13

Our Ref NZM/ZLC/KLM/MMM/C03957/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgamisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
28 Aupust 2012 4 Hardman Square

Spinmingfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0}161 553 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant-thornton co uk

Dear Sirs

Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd (the Company)

In Administration

Royal Court of Justice

No 10189 of 2009

Introduction

Following my appotntment as joint administrator of the above Company with

Alistarr Wardell on 6 February 2009, I now report on the progress of the admunistration to
4 August 2012 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
period from 5 February 2012 to 4 August 2012 and also for the whole admtnistrauon to
date

* Appendx B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint admunistrators in the
pertod 5 February 2012 to 4 August 2012 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the
pertod

*» Appendix C, an analysts of our ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
tequest additional mformation from the admunistrator (Rule 2 48A)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
chalienge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by The Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
insolvency pracuuoners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Accountants
Mernbes furn within Granl Thornlen Intarnationat Lid

Grant Thomton UK LLP 1 2 kmvied Fabwlity partnershe ragistered m England and Wales. Mo OC307742 Registared office Grant Thomiton Houss Melion Streal, Euston Square London NW1 2EF
Adsi of memnbers i avallable om our regrsterod ofico

Grant Thornlon UK LLP 15 authonsad and raguiated by tha Finanaial Sarvices Authonty for investmenl business

A st of personnal parmitted by Crant Thornton lo accept app as ¥ and of thewr respactve authonsing bodies may be inspactad &l tha above addres




31

32

33

35

36

37

Statutory information

The Company's statutary detads are as fallows
Registered number 04729427

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
353-61 Vicroria Street
Bristol

BS1 6FT

Progress report
Trade debtors
£963 has been recerved since my last report resulting in total realisauons of £50,263

No further realisations are expected

Inter-company debts

An amount of £832,415 1s owed by Commercial Motors (Newport) Lunited (CMIN) to the
Company As previously advised CMN 15 1n hiquidagon  The dividend fiom CMN was
delayed due to an ex-employee ratsing an unfair dismissal claim again CMN

The matter was taken to the Employment T'nbunal who decided that another group company
was liable for this claim  However, the group company appealed against the dectsion and an
appeal hearing was set for February 2012 The tribunal upheld the decision, however, the
Liquidators lawyers advised to postpone payment of a dividend unul the remedies hearing
which was set for July 2012, was concluded s there was a small risk that the decision could

be overtuined
The deasion was not overturned and judgement was handed dowa at the remedies heating
The Liquidators of CMN can now progress the hquidauon and distribute a first and final
dividend

Current esumates indicate a dividend of 4p in the £ will be recerved

Rates refund
A business rates refund of £1,230 has been received from South Somerset District Council




43

44

45

63

Liabilities and outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously advised, HSBC Asset Finance UK Limuited, HSBC Equipment Finance UK
Limuted and HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Lirruted have all been paid 1n full

HSBC Bank Ple (the Bank) hold a fixed and floating charge dated 31 July 2012 To date
distributions totalling £65,000 have been made to the Bank against a total debt of £1,176,000,
gving nise to a defiat of £1,111,000

Preferential Creditors

I have agreed a preferential claim from the Redundancy Payments Service (RPS) at £80,467
The Bank has a subrogated wages claim which has been agreed at £83,249 There ate also
claims totalling £13,260 from the former employees in respect of excess wages and holiday
Pay

A dividend will be paid to the preferenual creditors once the dividend has been recerved from
CMN

Unsecured Creditors
There are nsufficient funds avatlable to pay a dividend to this class of creditor

Extension of the administration

On 20 January 2012 the administration was extended by order of the court giving a revised
automatc end date of 1 February 2013

The purpose of the extension was to allow ume for the appeal heanng and remedies hearing
in order for a divaidend to be paid to the company from CMIN

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses
In accordance with Rule 2 106 to the Insolvency Act 1986, as no dividend 1s available to the

unsecured creditors, our fees for actung as joint administrators have been fixed by reference
to our tme costs by the secured and preferennal creditors

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our ime costs to date ate
£384,778 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that we have
drawn £206,854 Inaddition we have drawn expenses of £3,397 as indicated in Appendix A
and have further expenses to take 1n due course as set out in Appendix B

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
www insolvency-pracutioners org uk {navigate via '"Regulatuon and Guidance' to 'Creditors

Guides to Fees') Alternauvely, we will supply this informaton by post on request Time 1s
charged in 6 minute units




Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Legal Fees of £3,820 have been incurred and patd in the period to Osbome Clarke in relaton
to the extension of the administration

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Commercial Motors {South West) Lid

W

Nigel Marrson
Joint Admunistrator

The affairs, business and property of Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd are being
managed by Nigel Morrison and Alstair Wardell, appointed as joint admunistrators on
6 February 2009

Enc




Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd - 1n

administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 February 2009 to 4 August 2012

Receipts

Plant & Machinery
Goodwill

Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles
Stock

Book Debts

Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

Rates Refund

Vart Payable

Vat Control Account

Payments

Rents

Rent (Admin)
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deducuons
Admunistrators Fees
Legal Fees
Chargeholder (1) HSBC
VAT Refund
Preparauon of S of A
Administrators Fees
Admmstrators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Quantity Surveyors Fees
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collecuon
Telephone Telex & Fax
Statonery & Postage
Storage Costs

Statement

of Affairs
£

126,662 00
75,000 00

138,000 00

1,222,168 00

Appendix A

From From

06/02/2009 05/02/2012

to to
04/02/2012 04/08/2012 Total
£ £ £
35,138 19 0 00 35,138 19
75,000 00 000 75,000 00
130,861 81 000 130,861 81
138,000 00 000 138,000 00
25,718 63 000 25718 63
49,299 69 963 16 50,262 85
5,598 04 000 5,598 04
15612 17 Q6 17318
21,180 75 1,230 31 22,411 06
1,610 04 000 1,610 04
27,254 35 000 27,254 35
16,736 85 000 16,736 85
526,554.47 2,210 53 528,765.00
2,434 35 000 2,434 35
1,054 79 000 1,054 79
14,031 86 000 14,031 86
27,184 12 000 27,184 12
749 74 000 749 74
7,000 00 000 7,000 00
3,000 00 000 3,000 00
100,138 19 000 100,138 19
31644 000 316 44
750 00 000 750 00
199,854 00 000 199,854 00
3,396 82 000 3,396 82
23,206 56 000 23,206 56
159 00 000 159 00
47,803 00 3,82000 51,623 00
644 02 000 644 02
4313 16 000 431316
437 92 000 437 92
83657 000 836 57
146 92 000 146 92




Page 20f 2

Commetcial Motors (South West) Ltd - in
admimistration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 6 February 2009 to 4 August 2012

From

From

06/02/2009 05/02/2012

Appendix A

Statement to to

of Affairs 04/02/2012 04/08/2012 Total

£ £ £ £

Statutory Adverusing 22309 000 22309

Rents Payable 2,643 35 000 2.643 35

Other Property Expenses 46815 000 46815

Insurance of Assets 6,083 99 000 6,083 99

Bank Charges 693 54 3239 72593

Vat Receivable 44 452 76 750 00 45,202 76

492,022 34 4,602 39 496,624 73

Net Receipts/(Payments) 34,532 13 (2.391 86) 32,140 27
Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account 34,53213 (2,391 80) 32,140 27

34,53213 (2,391 86) 32,140 27

1S SQL Ver 201001

21 Augunt 2012 14 22




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators 1n the period

-l

Charged/
accrued in
pertod but
Paid to date  not yet pard Total
£ £ £
Joint adrmunistrators' fees
Time costs 206,854 177,924 384,778
Expenses 3,397 Nil 3,397
Professional fees
Goodman Nash 644 N 644
Legal fees
QOsborne Clarke 54,623 Nl 54,623
Agents/valuers
Edward Symmons 17,705 Nil 12,705 o .
Insurance
JLT 6.084 Nil 6.084
288,307 177,924 467,231




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information ts provided in connection with the admunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/09 o01/07/10 01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Administrators up to 275 285 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which

comply with HM Revenue and Customs lumits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




S0 ST ZT0Z/80/07 U0 pajuud

St

TTTIST 0 BLL'YBE TTTES'Y

MLn seeor 1T

E0L2 05 bSE'TST (06 965
—_—— LT

51047 .52 19061 SE8Y

01 S¥2Z 5z pGL'6L  ObSTE

69 72 SLEOM'OET  TH 095

2214 ] N

Apy Bay 3 S3H

1230l

= - - — =

1
b

'00 08 WEu

05 £v8°0Z -m ELY
A -

00 Eb6'T Mow 1\

'21f it
1

‘sL7se's 06 TH

4=

i i
‘05 0LV'8L LS 6IT
b

3 SIH

10yRASIULpY

R e e

S

S DEB‘S0T “mo 98

srest st
1 R R

%
|52 92L'9¢ {00 €61
loozsot jocs
. -
{ i
. Lo
52 s8v'oc t09 951
A
log sov'ap mmm 012
f e
{ H
3 1S4H

DANNOAXI

R
b £6L'SET L8 S5L

'SZ6PT'STL 06 BLE
05 £76°'IT Ok b

SLEGLTH 01 H21
Sb 088'€9 [k 012

EJ SIH

Jabeuspy

+58'00Z 3

10
[

v

UOJLIOY | JUBIE) @

{sw1y) ajep 03 pajiiq so3y [RI0L
- ¥
S ZOE'ET {OF SE ea0)
. . Buipes]
! s1as5y¢

[ '
“8 SES'Y _om €1

1

‘po0I't 082 i

{0s Lb9'L  Ob 6T

+F

30 uonjesyeay

B

t
[

suonebinsaau]

|

poisad smeIy

5J0}IpaL)

\m..:::m_n pue
| UDIIRAISILIWpY

[3]9)

12uNed paepuels

UOIBIBA _UQGKM

Supipesuen ||V Pouad UonJesURLL

UDNENSILILUPY - NdD ‘uonensiunupy  (s)aor

SISATYNY 1502 IWIL 6 dIS - 0S6E£0Z0€D - UOMID pafoid




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

(1

)

)

Ir

(a)  within 21 davs of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
{1) asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the pernussion of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out tn a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) ot {dc), the admin:strator musr, within 14
days of receipt of the request comply with pagagtaph (2)

The admuustrator compltes with this paragraph by etther -
(&)  providing all of the information asked for, ot
(b}  so far as the admmustrator considers that
(y the ume o1 cost of preparaton of the informauon would pe excessive, ot
(1) disclosuie of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
adminustraton or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, ot
() the admunsstiator 1s subject to an cbhigauon of confidenuality tn respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informaton under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a)  the giving by the admimistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or

(b}  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



= An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

CXCeESSIvE

Rule 2109

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) ot the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicatton may be made on the grounds that -
(a) the remuneraton charged by the admimstrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the admuustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, ot
()  expenses incurred by the admuustrator,
1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropnate

(1B} The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the tncurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

2 The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the apphicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice heartng  If the applicaton 1s not dismmussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunustrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1a support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following ordets -

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the adminsstrator was
enttled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n quesuon be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(e)  an order that the administrator or the admuntstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of rermunerauon or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

Chartered Accountants

Mennbes firm within Gr ant, Thernion Intarnatonal Lid

Grant Thomion UK LLP ks 2 nwied §abilty partrershen registerad in England and Wales. No OCIG7742 Registered offics Grant Thornion Howss Melion Streel, Eustan Square London NW 26P
Alist of membert 15 avatable Fom owr requstarad offca

Grant Thonon UK LLP 1z authonted and requiated by the Finanaal Senaces Authorily for investment business.

A kst of personnet permitied by Geant Thomion b accepl appoatiments 25 mnsolvency practioners and of thev raspectve authonsing bodies may be wapected al lhe abovws addres




Appendix E

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant
report

Unless the coutt orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administraucn




